13901 - It is not permissible to waive a debt and count that as zakah

the question

About three years ago one of my friends came to Dubai in search of job. He requested me to pay

for his visa, medical and other expenses which amounted nearly Dhs. 4500/= (four thousand five

hundred Dirhams) i.e. about 1200/= u.s.dollars. Due to some reasons he could adjust himself to

the new country and returned back to India promising me to return to me the amount Dhs.

4500/= which I had spent for him. After one year he could only return Dhs.